

515 West Hamilton Street Suite 502 Allentown, PA 18101

T: 610-391-1800 F: 610-391-1805

jlushis@norris-law.com

October 13, 2020

E-FILE

Hon. Mark A. Hoyer Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

> RE: Petition of Duquesne Light Company for Approval of Its Default Service Plan for the Period From June 1, 2021 Through May 31, 2025 Docket No. P-2020-3019522

Dear Judge Hoyer:

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC ("Calpine Retail"), does not oppose the Joint Petition for Approval of Unopposed Partial Settlement that is being submitted in the above-referenced matter. Calpine Retail has addressed in its brief and reply brief one of the issues reserved for litigation by the Partial Settlement, namely, charges for Network Integration Transmission Service ("NITS").

Sincerely,

NORRIS McLAUGHLIN, P.A.

/s/John F. Lushis, Jr.

John F. Lushis, Jr.

c: All Counsel

BEFORE THE PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Petition of Duquesne Light Company for : Approval of Default Service Plan for :

the Period of June 1, 2021 through : Docket No. P-2020-3019522

May 31, 2025 :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the Letter of Non-Opposition to Partial Settlement on behalf of Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC upon the individuals listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

Service by electronic mail as follows:

Honorable Mark A. Hoyer
Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
Pennsylvania Public Utility
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Mhoyer@pa.gov

Michael Zimmerman
Tishekia E. Williams
Emily Farah
Duquesne Light Company
411 Seventh Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
mzimmerman@duqlight.com
twilliams@duqlight.com
efarah@duqlight.com

David T. Evrard
Kristine E. Robinson
Aron J. Beatty
Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street
Forum Place, 5th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
devrard@paoca.org
krobinson@paoca.org
abeatty@paoca.org

Michael W. Gang
Anthony D. Kanagy
Post & Schell, P.C.
17 North Second Street, 12th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
mgang@postschell.com
akanagy@postschell.com

Richard A. Kanaskie
Scott D. Granger
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105
rkanaskie@pa.gov
sgranger@pa.gov

Sharon E. Web Office of Small Business Advocate 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 swebb@pa.gov Elizabeth R. Marx
John Sweet
Ria Pereira
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net
Counsel for CAUSE-PA

Gregory Peterson, Esq.
Pillips Lytle, LLP
201 West Third Street Suite 205
Jamestown, NY 14701
gpeterson@phillipslytle.com
Counsel for Statewise Pennsylvania et al.

James M. Van Nostrand, Esq. Keyes & Fox LLP 275 Orchard Dr Pittsburg, PA 15228 jvannostrand@keyesfox.com Counsel for Chargepoint Inc Todd S. Stewart, Esq.
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak, LLP
100 North Tenth Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101
tsstewart@hmslegal.com
Counsel for Interstate Gas Supply et al.

Charles E. Thomas, Jr.
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas LLC
212 Locust Street Suite 302
Harrisburg, PA 17101
cthomasjr@tntlawfirm.com
Counsel for MAREC Action

Mark Szybist, Esq.
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
mszybist@nrdc.org
Counsel for Natural Resources Defense
Council

Dated: October 13, 2020 /s/ John F. Lushis, Jr.

John F. Lushis, Esquire Attorney I.D. No. 32400 Norris McLaughlin, P.A. 515 W Hamilton Ste 501 Allentown, PA 18101

Attorneys for Calpine Retail Holdings, LLC